Salford City Council - Record of Decision

I Councillor Morris, Lead Member for Children’s Services, in exercise of the powers conferred on me by Paragraph 2.3(3) of the Scheme of Delegation of the Council do hereby approve:

the renewal of a contract between Salford City Council and MDS Minibuses until the end of February 2012 to conclude a tendering exercise to award a new contract between the successful organisation and Salford City Council from March 2012 until July 2013 (in line with the academic year) subject to funding. The service will be reviewed in line with Salford City Council’s SEN Review.
 I Councillor Bill Hinds, Lead Member for Customer and Support Services, in exercise of the powers conferred on me by Part 4 Section 7 Paragraph 2.1 of Contractual Standing Orders of the Council do hereby approve:
 an exception to  Council Standing Orders to enable the extension of the contract referred to above.

The Reasons are: 
MDS provides a minibus service to vulnerable children and young people attending Alder Brook Primary Partnership Centre and Clifton Pupil Referral Unit. Pupils are transported to and from school, between mainstream and PRU when receiving mixed provision, off site to support personalised learning and to assessment appointments which impact upon their educational achievement.
The current Provider has an experienced staff team who are competent and skilled in appropriately and safely managing challenging behaviour from pupils who have been excluded from mainstream provision.

A thorough specification has been developed to capture the detail of this service resulting in the procurement process commencing November 2011. This process will not conclude to meet the current contract extension deadline of December 31st 2011. It is therefore proposed that the existing arrangement with MDS Minibuses is extended until the end of February 2012. Without an extension the service will cease and pupils’ education will be disrupted mid academic year. The service has raised attendance levels at both settings with a marked increase at Clifton PRU from 46% to 75%.

The new contract will run from March 2012 until July 2013 (in line with the academic school year), subject to funding. This service will be reviewed in line with Salford SEN Review.

Assessment of Risk . 
High risk that change could impact negatively upon children and young people if the service is not continued in a similarly way, any change would have to have a full equality impact assessment.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS Supplied by: Tony Hatton ext 2904

It is unlikely there would be a challenge to the contract extension in view of the relationship with MDS and  the proposed extension is relatively short term.

It is an established principle that an existing public contract is capable of being extended, assuming that the current contract allows for this. There is, however, always a risk that any such extension, if done outside of the usual tender process, could be subject to challenge by an aggrieved provider, on the basis that it ought to have been put out to tender and advertised in accordance with procurement Regulations.

 

 By simply varying or extending current arrangements until early 2012, there is a risk (albeit small) that other service providers may challenge the decision by arguing that a formal tender process ought to have been adopted, but in view of the reasons presented in the report for the extension, any such challenge could be strenuously defended, particularly in view of the short nature of the extension and low value of the contract. 

The Council Constitution  provides that exceptions to usual standing orders rules may be  authorised  by   Lead Member for  Finance and Support Services  (Section 3 Part 4, para 2.1 (a) ).

Financial Advice, provided by Dave McAllister x 0485
Project is to be funded from within the existing Alderbrook & Clifton Pupil Referral Unit budgets which are Dedicated School Grant funded. There is no risk to the City Council’s Revenue budget.

Procurement Advice: provided by Tony Loughman 686 6278

The short term extension is unlikely to pose more than a low risk of challenge, but the procurement exercise must be completed in a timely manner to ensure a new contract is in place within the described timeframe.  

The following documents have been used to assist the decision process.

None


Contact Officer:  Clare Duff

Tel No  778 0531
	*
This matter is also subject to consideration by the Lead Member for 
Finance and Support Services and, accordingly, has been referred to 
that Lead Member for a decision.
	x

	*
The appropriate Scrutiny Committee to call-in the decision is Children 
Young People and Families the Scrutiny Committee.
	 FORMCHECKBOX 



Signed:     Councillor Morris     
Dated:  13 December 2011     .


Lead Member for Children’s Services
Signed:                                                   
Dated:.                                                      .

Lead Member Finance & Support Services
FOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES USE ONLY

*
This decision was published on 14 December 2011.
*
This decision will come in force on 22 December unless it is called-in in accordance with the Decision Making Process Rules.

